arrange, for the purpose of funding the exercise of the powers and duties
conferred upon the Interim Receiver by this Order, including interim
expenditures. The whole of the Property shall be and is hereby charged by way of
a fixed and specific charge, to the maximum amount of Twenty-Five Thousand
($25,000) Dollars (the "Interim Receivers Borrowings Charge") as security for
the payment of the monies borrowed, together with interest and charges thereon,
in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, charges and encumbrances,
statutory or otherwise, in favour of any Person, but subordinate in priority to the